
City of Madison
Madison, WI  53703

www.cityofmadison.com
City of Madison

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 161187 Name: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute and
amendment to the non-competitive service contract
with the USGS for Urban Flood Monitoring and
Watershed Response to Reduced Impervious Cover
through Implementation of Green Infrastructure to
include mon

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:7/1/2020 Engineering Division

On agenda: Final action:7/21/2020 7/21/2020

Enactment date: 7/27/2020 RES-20-00514Enactment #:

Title: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an amendment to the non-competitive service
contract with the USGS for Urban Flood Monitoring and Watershed Response to Reduced Impervious
Cover through Implementation of Green Infrastructure to include monitoring and testing for chloride in
conjunction with he City's watershed and flood studies. (13th and 19th ADs)

Sponsors: Tag Evers, Keith Furman

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. USGS_GI_Study_Subbasins_2020_04_07.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Adopt Under Suspension of Rules 2.04,
2.05, 2.24, and 2.25

COMMON COUNCIL7/21/2020 1 Pass

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT
UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES 2.04,
2.05, 2.24, & 2.25 - REPORT OF
OFFICER

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS7/8/2020 1 Pass

ReferEngineering Division7/1/2020 1

Fiscal Note
The proposed resolution authorizes an amendment to the non-competitive service contract with the USGS for
Urban Flood Monitoring and Watershed Response to Reduced Impervious Cover through implementation of
Green Infrastructure. The original contact was adopted by the Common Council on February 25, 2020 (RES-
20-00131).

The following table shows the City funding adopted under the original contract authorization, as well as the
proposed funding level under this amendment. The amendment would increase the City share of contract
funding by $21,500 over five years.

Adopted City Funding Amended City Funding Levels Proposed Increase

2020 $65,000 $72,500 $7,500

2021 $53,500 $57,000 $3,500

2022 $53,000 $57,500 $4,500

2023 $55,000 $58,500 $3,500

2024 $56,500 $60,000 $3,500

TOTAL $284,000 $305,500 $21,500

City of Madison Printed on 4/26/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 61187, Version: 1

Adopted City Funding Amended City Funding Levels Proposed Increase

2020 $65,000 $72,500 $7,500

2021 $53,500 $57,000 $3,500

2022 $53,000 $57,500 $4,500

2023 $55,000 $58,500 $3,500

2024 $56,500 $60,000 $3,500

TOTAL $284,000 $305,500 $21,500

Funding is available in the 2020 Adopted Stormwater Utility Operating Budget. No additional appropriation is
required.

Title
Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an amendment to the non-competitive service contract with
the USGS for Urban Flood Monitoring and Watershed Response to Reduced Impervious Cover through
Implementation of Green Infrastructure to include monitoring and testing for chloride in conjunction with he
City's watershed and flood studies. (13th and 19th ADs)
Body
PREAMBLE

To support the watershed and flood studies, the City will need to provide rain gauge and flow monitoring in the
watersheds in order to calibrate the models for accuracy based on known rain fall events. This contract will be
a multi-year analysis (2020-2025) to assist in monitoring activities and analyze the implementation of green
infrastructure (GI) practice to minimize stormwater runoff entering storm drains.  Although much is known on
the stormwater volume reduction benefits of individual GI practices, very little is known about the watershed
response to a collection of practices.

WHEREAS, the Common Council has authorized funding for continued watershed study efforts as part of the
adopted 2020 Stormwater Utility Operating Budget; and

WHEREAS, rain gauge and flow monitoring data are necessary for completion of the stormwater models and
are needed to accurately calibrate the models to meet real life rainfall events; and

WHEREAS, the USGS has successfully completed similar types of data monitoring for other studies, including
contract work for rain gauge and flow monitoring in 2019 for the City of Madison, and

WHEREAS, some existing monitoring locations that are no longer in use may be reinstated for use by the
USGS to meet the City’s needs for the watershed and flood studies; and

WHEREAS, reuse of some of the existing data monitoring sites will be a cost savings to the City versus
contracting for the installation of new locations; and

WHEREAS, the USGS will also manage the monitoring locations for the City for the duration of the agreement;
and

WHEREAS, the USGS will monitor and collect data related to the implementation of Green Infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, the data collected by the USGS on GI will help to better understand the effectiveness of practices
on a larger watershed, to determine if a waterbody impaired by urban land use could ever be able to revert to
pre-settlement conditions through implementation of GI alone, what temporal scale municipalities should
expect when developing plans for watershed and ecosystem restoration, and if hydrologic models that make
use of GI simulations accurate or misleading towards long-term watershed health; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council approved Noncompetitive Selection Request Form with the original
contract; and

WHEREAS, The City and the USGS have included chloride monitoring to be added to the pilot area in order to
determine chloride concentrations to better inform the water quality benefits of distributed green infrastructure.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute
Amendment 1 to the agreement with USGS for Urban Flood Monitoring and Watershed Response to Reduced

City of Madison Printed on 4/26/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 61187, Version: 1

Impervious Cover through Implementation of Green Infrastructure in conjunction with the City’s watershed and

flood studies for an amount not to exceed $305,500 over 5 years.

City of Madison Printed on 4/26/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

